parameters display negative values of sensitivity. In such a
case, the absolute value of sensitivity would be considered for
establishing the maximum value. The negative sign indicates
the inverse relation between the HDC and the output parameter.
Thus in Fig. 7, parameter R of the spiral path is the one that
gets maximum affected as the sensitivity values of R for
change in KD0 from 0.89 to 0.69. It is recognised that change in
KD0 affects the radius of the spiral path (R) maximum and the

angular velocity of the glider ω3i in spiral minimum. The
maximum sensitivity values of the seven output parameters
for all the changes in KD0 are selected and tabulated and
shown in Table 4.

This method is repeated for the other 11 HDCs and
absolute results are shown in Table 5. The interpretation of
results can be studied row-wise and column-wise.

Table 4. Maximum sensitivity of output parameters for change
in KD0

output parameter Maximum sensitivity value
θ -0.673
φ 0.210

ω3i -0.064
V -0.359
α 0.288
β 0.231
R -0.889

Figure 6. The sensitivity of output parameters for a varying
percentage of HdC KD0. The x-axis is the variation
percentage.

Figure 7. The radius of the Spiral path for change in KL
and KD.

Table 3. values of KD0

% change in KD0 -15% -10% -5% +5% +10% +15%

value of KD0 0.3825 0.405 0.4275 0.4725 0.495 0.5175

Figure 5. output parameters for varying HdC KD0. The x-axis in the above figures is the HDC with a variation of -15 % to +15%.

RAYAPROLU & RAJAGOPALAN : SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF THE TURNING MOTION OF AN UNDERwATER GLIDER

715

•	 Row-wise- The cells in orange colour indicate the HDC
that affects the output parameter the most. That is Pitch
angle θ and velocity of the glider V are most affected by
drag coefficient KD0 and parameters φ, ω3i, α, β and R are
most sensitive to changes in Kδ

SF.
•	 The cell in green indicates that the Velocity of the glider,

V, is not affected by the coefficient KL0. This behaviour is
also observed in sensitivity values of output parameters
on HDCs for various input conditions.